

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT AND RHONDA BURNETT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Missouri,
No. 19-CV-00332-SRB (Hon. Stephen R. Bough)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
PETITIONERS' RULE 23(f) PETITION**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RULE 23 REQUIRES A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS AT THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION STAGE.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT THE RIGOROUS ANALYSIS RULE 23 REQUIRES	7
A. The District Court Found Predominance Based On An Expert’s Assertion Of A Common Method Without Asking Whether That Method Could In Fact Show Predominance.....	7
B. The District Court Shirked The Required <i>Daubert</i> Analysis.....	9
III. IMPROPERLY CERTIFIED CLASS ACTIONS HARM BUSINESSES, CONSUMERS, AND THE ECONOMY	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , <u>563 U.S. 333</u> (2011)	6, 11
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , <u>400 F.3d 562</u> (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , <u>442 U.S. 682</u> (1979)	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , <u>569 U.S. 27</u> (2013)	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , <u>437 U.S. 463</u> (1978)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , <u>509 U.S. 579</u> (1993)	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , <u>457 U.S. 147</u> (1982)	5
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , <u>552 F.3d 305</u> (3d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , <u>644 F.3d 604</u> (8th Cir. 2011).....	3, 9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , <u>559 U.S. 393</u> (2010)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , <u>564 U.S. 338</u> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 3:14 (18th ed. 2021)	10
2022 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2022), https://ClassActionSurvey.com	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011).....	10
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)	11
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	11
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	11
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), https://bit.ly/3rrHd29	10
 Rules	
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23</u>	5, 11
